
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Friday, 20th September, 2013 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

P Grahame 
N Taggart 
T Hanley 
G Hussain (Chair) 
E Taylor 
J Illingworth 
J Hardy 
 

J Bentley 
 

C Fox 
R Wood 
 

R Finnigan 
 

  
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 10TH JULY 2013 
 
To confirm as correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10th July 2013. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  DECISION MAKING FRAMEWORK; ANNUAL 
ASSURANCE REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor which is the 
annual report to the committee concerning the 
Council’s decision making arrangements. The 
report brings together arrangements for planning 
and licensing matters together with all other 
decisions taken by officers. 
 

7 - 34 

8   
 

  ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT ON RISK & 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
providing the Committee with assurances on the 
strength of the Council’s risk and performance 
management arrangements. 
 

35 - 
42 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  ANNUAL FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 
(INCORPORATING CAPITAL) 
 
To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
This report outlines the key systems and 
procedures which are in place to deliver such 
arrangements whilst ensuring the maintenance of 
adequate reserves. The report covers in detail the 
key components of the Council’s financial 
management arrangements and aims to give 
members assurance that these systems and 
procedures are fit for purpose, up to date, 
embedded and being complied with. 
 

43 - 
60 

10   
 

  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
providing a summary of internal audit activity for 
the period 1st July to 31st August 2013 and 
highlighting the incidence of any significant control 
failings or weaknesses. 
 

61 - 
82 

11   
 

  REPORT ON THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 
2012/13 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Customer 
Access) which discusses the LGO’s Annual 
Review Letter to the Council, summarises the 
Council’s complaints and LGO cases for the period 
1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013 and to assess the 
overall effectiveness of the Council’s approach to 
complaints. 
 

83 - 
100 

12   
 

  AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND 
THE VALUE FOR MONEY ASSESSMENT 
2012/13 
 
To receive a report submitted by the Deputy Chief 
Executive. The Committee agreed to release the 
unaudited 2012/13 Statement of Accounts for 
public inspection on the 10th July 2013. Under the 
Committee’s terms of reference, Members are now 
required to approve the Council’s final audited 
Statement of Accounts and consider any material 
amendments recommended by the auditors. 
 

101 - 
124 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor presenting 
the Annual Governance Statement to the 
Committee for approval.   
 

125 - 
140 

14   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor notifying 
and inviting comment from the Committee on the 
work programme. 
 

141 - 
144 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 20th September, 2013 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 10th July, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, T Hanley, C Fox, 
E Taylor, J Bentley, J Hardy, N Walshaw 
(as substitute for N Taggart) and 
B Anderson (as substitute for R Wood) 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors N Taggart, R Wood and 
J Illingworth 
 

 
 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed councillors and officers to the first meeting of the 
Committee in the new Municipal Year. 
 

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

4 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda.  
 

5 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

No declarations were made. 
 

6 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received form Councillors E Taylor N Taggart and 
R Wood.  In reporting Councillor Taggart’s absence the chair wished to 
convey the committee’s best wishes for a speedy recovery. 
 

7 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd April 2013  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd April 2013 were approved as a 
correct record. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 20th September, 2013 

 

8 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No. 60 Calderdale Shared Services Agreement  
 
With regards to this item it was confirmed by the Head of Governance  
Services that a report will be brought back to the Committee in November 
following a report which is being received by the Executive Board on the 
Calderdale Shared Services Agreement. 
 
Minute No.61 Business Continuity Arrangements for LCC’s most critical 
Services  
 
The Head of Governance Services confirmed that the Chief Officer (Audit and 
Investment) had relayed the Committee’s concerns, about Business 
Continuity Plans currently not being in place for all business critical services to 
the Director of Resources. 
 

9 Update regarding progress with the development of Business Continuity 
Plans for LCC's most critical services.  

 
The Business Continuity Programme Manager provided an update to the 
Committee on the progress made towards completing the outstanding 
Business Continuity Plans for the Council’s
[...]
lace.  
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 20th September, 2013 

 

 
RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) Receive the Internal Audit April to June 2013 report and note the work 

undertaken by Internal Audit during the period covered by the report 
and the assurances given; and  

(b) Note the Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14. 
 

14 Work Programme  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 
 
RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to note the forthcoming reports. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of City Solicitor 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 20th September 2013 

Subject: Decision Making Framework; Annual Assurance Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This is the annual report to the committee concerning the Council’s decision making 
arrangements.  For the first time the report brings together arrangements for planning 
and licensing matters together with all other decisions taken by officers. 

2. From the review, assessment and ongoing monitoring carried out, the Head of 
Governance Services, Head of Licensing and Registration and Chief Planning Officer 
have reached the opinion that, overall, decision making systems are operating soundly 
and that arrangements are up to date, fit for purpose, effectively communicated and 
routinely complied with. 

Recommendations 

3. Members are requested to consider and note the positive assurances provided in this 
re
[...]
be 
helpful to the Committee in order to provide additional assurance as to the 
adequacy of these controls. 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Given the significant financial challenge that the Council is facing, ensuring that we 
have in place appropriate arrangements to deliver sound financial management 
and planning is perhaps more critical than ever before. This report outlines the key 
systems and procedures which are in place to deliver such arrangements whilst 
ensuring the maintenance of adequate reserves.  

1.2 The report covers in detail the key components of the Council’s financial 
management arrangements and aims to give members assurance that these 
systems and procedures are fit for purpose, up to date, embedded and being 
complied with. 

2 Background information 

2.1 In accordance with Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, each local 
authority is required to make arrangements for the proper administration of their 
financial affairs and to appoint a Responsible Financial Officer to have 
responsibility for those arrangements.  In Leeds the Section 151 Officer is the 
Deputy Chief Executive.  

2.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in their 
Statement on the role of the Responsible Financial Officer in Local Government 
provides further guidance on the role, stating that the Responsible Financial 
Officer must:  

• be a key member of the Leadership Team, helping it to develop, implement 
and resource the authority’s strategic objectives; 

• be actively involved in, and able to bring influence to bear on, all material 
business decisions; and 

• lead the promotion and delivery of good financial management so that public 
money is safeguarded at all times and used appropriately, economically, 
efficiently and effectively. 

 To deliver these responsibilities the Responsible Financial Officer must lead and 
direct a finance function that is resourced to be fit for purpose; and must be 
professionally qualifi
[...]
  Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee has responsibility for reviewing 
the adequacy of the Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements.  Reports 
issued by Internal Audit are a key source of assurance providing the Committee 
with some evidence that the internal control environment is operating as intended. 

2. This report provides a summary of internal audit activity for the period 1st July to 31st 
August 2013 and highlights the incidence of any significant control failings or 
weaknesses. 

Recommendations 

3. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to receive the Internal 
Audit 1st July to 31st August 2013 report and note the work undertaken by Internal 
Audit during the period covered by the report. 

 

 Report author:  Neil Hunter 

Tel:  74214 

Agenda Item 10

Page 61



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This purpose of this report is to provide a summary of internal audit activity for the 
period 1st July to 31st August 2013 and highlight the incidence of any significant 
control failings or weaknesses. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee (‘the Committee’) has 
responsibility for reviewing the adequacy of the Council’s Corporate Governance 
arrangements. Reports issued by Internal Audit are a key source of assurance 
providing the Committee with some evidence that the internal control environment 
is operating as intended.   

3 Main issues 

3.1 The report details the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Section. The report 
also contains a summary of completed reviews along with their individual audit 
opinions. 
[...]
 appendices. 

Members are asked to confirm that the supporting information provides external 
assurance as to the effectiveness of the council’s approach to complaints. 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To discuss the LGO’s Annual Review Letter to the council, a copy of which can be 
found in Appendix 1. 

1.2 To summarise the council’s complaints and LGO cases for the period 1 April 2012 to 
31 March 2013, provided in Appendix 2. 

1.3 To assess the overall effectiveness of the council’s approach to complaints. 

 

 

2 Background information 

2.1 The LGO writes an individual Annual Review Letter to every authority each year and 
has done so since 2003/04.  The current letter continues the trend of recent years in 
that it is very brief and does not enter into any detailed assessment of the council’s 
performance or the effectiveness of our approach. 

2.2  The council has a complaints policy and procedure which has been in place for a 
number of years, co-ordinated by directorate customer relations officers.  The 
arrangements have three aims: i) to make it easy for people to complain to the 
council; ii) for the council to resolve complaints at the earliest stage possible; and iii) 
for the council to learn lessons from complaints to prevent them from recurring.  In 
order to make it easy for people to complain to the council, the council uses posters, 
leaflets and web content. 

2.3 The council operates a two stage complaints process.  In order to try and resolve the 
complaint as early as possible, at the first stage, complaints are dealt with by an 
officer or manager from the service complained about, who investigates the issues 
raised, looks to resolve them and responds to the customer within the relevant 
timescale.  

2.4 Should the customer remain dissatisfied after this stage, they can take their 
complaint to the second stage of the complaints process.  At the second stage, a 
more senior officer will investigate and respond to the customer’s 
[...]
een certified by the Responsible Finance Officer as a true 
and fair view of the Council’s financial position as at 31st March 2012.  

 Report author:  Chris Blythe 

Tel:  x74287 

Agenda Item 12

Page 101



 

 

Recommendations 

4. Members are asked to receive the report of the Council’s external auditors on the 
2012/13 accounts and to note that there are no audit amendments required to the 
Accounts. 

5. Members are asked to approve the final audited 2012/13 Statement of Accounts 
and the Chair to acknowledge the approval on behalf of the Committee by signing 
the appropriate section within the Statement of Responsibilities on page 1 of the 
accounts. 

6. On the basis of assurances received, the Chair is asked to sign the management 
representation letter on behalf of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee.  

7. Note KPMG’s VFM conclusion that the Council has made proper arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This Committee agreed to release the unaudited 2012/13 Statement of Accounts 
for public inspection on the 10th July 2013. Under this Committee’s terms of 
reference, members are now required to approve the Council’s final audited 
Statement of Accounts and consider any material amendments recommended by 
the auditors. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, the Council’s 
statutory finance officer, the Director of Resources, has certified that the 
Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Council. On completion of the Audit, the regulations also require that the 
accounts are approved by resolution of a Committee and published, together with 
the auditor’s opinion and report. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Key External Audit Findings 
 
3.1.1 Audit Opinion 

KPMG have determined that the 2012/13 accounts give a true and fair view of the 
Council’s financial position and they ar
[...]
es no issues for access to information or call in. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 External Audit identified three minor risks in their recommendations and officers 
have established new procedures and controls to mitigate these risks.    

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The external audit report provides the following assurances to members: 

o An unqualified opinion on the 2012/13 Statement of accounts. 

o A value for money conclusion that the Council has made proper arrangements 
to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  

o Confirmation that in the auditor’s opinion the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement complies with the CIPFA/SOLACE framework. 

5.2 External Audit have made three recommendation in respect of minor ICT controls. 
The Council has put in place arrangements to comply with these recommendations.  

5.3 As at the 20th September 2012 there has been one significant post balance sheet 
events identified. The 2012/13 accounts have been adjusted accordingly. 

5.4 To date there are no public inspection queries which have require amendments to 
the accounts. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to receive the report of the Council’s external auditors on the 
2012/13 accounts and to note that there are no audit amendments required to the 
Accounts. 

6.2 Members are asked to approve the final audited 2012/13 Statement of Accounts 
and the Chair to acknowledge the approval on behalf of the Committee by signing 
the appropriate section within the Statement of Responsibilities on page 1 of the 
accounts.   

6.3 On the basis of assurances received, the Chair is asked to sign the management 
representation letter on behalf of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee.  

6.4 Note KPMG’s VFM conclusion that the Council has made proper arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

                                            
1
 The background docum
[...]
hed Annual 
Governance Statement; and recommend that the Leader of Council, Chair of Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee, Chief Executive and Director of Resources sign the 
document on behalf of the Council. 

 

 Report author:  A.Hodson 

Tel:  0113 224 3208 

Agenda Item 13

Page 125



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) to 
the committee for approval.   

2 Background information 

2.1 The Annual Governance Statement is a public statement on the adequacy of the 
Council’s governance arrangements, and, as directed by the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2011, must accompany the statement of accounts.  

2.2 The Regulations, specifically Regulation 4(3), requires authorities to conduct a review 
at least once a year of the effectiveness of its systems of internal control in 
accordance with ‘proper practices’1.  These proper practices have not been reviewed 
since 2007 and aspects, for example references to ‘direction of travel statements, are 
outdated.  However they remain broadly fit for purpose as a basis for preparing the 
AGS which appears at Appendix 1. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Members may recall that last year, in light of the current financial climate, and the 
drive to reduce unnecessary bureaucracy, the Head of Governance Services further 
refined and streamlined the drafting process for the AGS.   

3.2 This year, as last, the review of effectiveness has been undertaken on an ongoing 
basis including internal and external audit of our internal control processes, and 
matters that have been the subject of reports to Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee, the Executive Board and other member forums.  In addition Directors 
have reviewed the attached statement and have confirmed that, to the best of their 
knowledge and belief, all matters of significance have been disclosed.  

3.3 Members will note that Section 5 of the AGS, the section dealing with signifi
[...]
10 Internal Audit Report
	Final Quarterly Report July to August 2013

	11 Report on the Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Review Letter 2012/13
	Appendix 1 LGO annual letter for 2011-12
	Appendix 2 Complaints Q4 and 2012-13 year end

	12 Audited Statement of Accounts and the Value for Money Assessment 2012/13
	Leeds CC Draft ISA260 FINAL

	13 Annual Governance Statement
	130905 draft AGS v0.12

	14 Work Programme
	Live Work Programe




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 8th November, 2013 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Friday, 20th September, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, C Gruen (As 
substitute for N Taggart)T Hanley, C Fox, 
R Wood, E Taylor, J Illingworth, J Bentley 
and J Hardy 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors N Taggart 
 

 
 
 

15 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
16 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
17 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
18 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

No declarations were made. 
19 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Taggart. Councillor C 
Gruen was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Taggart. 

20 Minutes - 10th July 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th July 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 

21 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No. 9 – Update Regarding Progress With the Development of 
Business Continuity Plans for LCC’s Most Critical Services.  
 
The Head of Governance Services provided the Committee with an update 
with regards to the completion of Business Continuity Plans. It was reported 
that 10 plans were currently outstanding. The Committee were also informed 
that the Chief Executive has written to individual service managers to ensure 
all plans are completed by the end of September as requested by the 
Committee. 
 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 8th November, 2013 

 

22 Decision Making Framework; Annual Assurance Report  
 

The City Solicitor submitted the annual report concerning the Council’s 
decision making arrangements. The report brought together arrangements for 
planning and licensing matters together with decisions taken by the Executive 
Board and officers under their delegations from the Leader.   
 
In presenting the report the Head of Governance Services commented on: 
 

• the performance management arrangements that are in place; 

• the positive contributions from the Scrutiny Board (Resources and 
Council Services) in aligning procurement processes with the decision 
making framework; 

• the fact that special urgency provisions have not been used for key 
decisions during the last 12 month period. 

  
A Member queried whether performance measures were in place to monitor 
reports submitted to Executive Board for decision which are subsequently 
withdrawn. The Head of Governance Services informed the committee that no 
such measures are in place and clarified that performance measures have 
been established solely to monitor compliance with the statutory 
responsibilities of the authority. 
 
Also in attendance to answer any questions by Members were The Chief 
Planning Officer and the Head of Licensing and Registration. 
 
With regards to the licensing aspect of the report Members commented on: 
 

• The importance of all investigations relating to licensing being 
undertaken following internal protocols which adhere to legislation; and 

• The numbers of applications both in terms of new applications and 
renewal. Members also discussed the reasons for licences being 
suspended and how they are resolved. 

 
 
With regards to the planning aspect of the report Members gave consideration 
to: 
 

 

• The usefulness of Members shadowing planning officers to help gain 
an understanding of how the planning service operates; 

• The pressures faced by planning services in terms of balancing the 
demand for houses to be built and the concerns of residents effected 
by housing developments; furthermore the need to reduce the amount 
of appeals against decisions which are costly to defend; 

• The desire for the involvement of Members and the community as early 
on in the planning process as possible and the need for improved 
access to planning officers and advice for Members; 

• The importance of taking public health into account during the planning 
process for new housing developments; and 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 8th November, 2013 

 

• The increasing workload faced by planning officers balanced against 
the budgetary pressures faced by the planning department. 

 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the positive assurances provided in this report be noted. 
 
 

23 Annual Assurance Report on Risk & Performance Management  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report providing the Committee with 
assurances on the strength of the Council’s risk and performance 
management arrangements. 
 
The Principal Risk Management Officer was in attendance to answer 
Members questions. 
 
Members considered the report and discussed the recent transfer of Public 
Health Services to LCC and what work had been done to consider the risks of 
delivering these new services. The Committee were informed that Public 
Health had had their own risk management arrangements in place prior to the 
transfer and now work is on-going to establish a new risk register for the 
service in line with the Council’s Risk Management Framework. As part of the 
Clinical Governance assurance report, due to be heard by the Committee in 
November, Members requested that risk management arrangements be 
addressed within this.  
 
Members commented that the quarterly performance management reports to 
Scrutiny Boards could be improved to make them simpler to understand. It 
was noted by the Committee that work is underway to address this through 
the performance management review: the corporate Risk & Performance 
team has recently met with the Scrutiny Chairs who requested a range of 
report options be presented to them.  
 
RESOLVED – That the assurances provided be noted.  
 

24 Annual Financial Management Report (Incorporating Capital)  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which outlined the key 
systems and procedures which are in place to deliver such arrangements 
whilst ensuring the maintenance of adequate reserves. The report covered in 
detail the key components of the Council’s financial management 
arrangements and aimed to give the Committee assurance that these 
systems and procedures are fit for purpose, up to date, embedded and being 
complied with. 
 
The Chief Officer (Financial Services) was in attendance to present this report 
and respond to any questions from Members. 
 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 8th November, 2013 

 

Members discussed the report in detail initially focussing on the funding 
arrangements in place for the Leeds City Region and how this effects the 
financial management of the Council. 
 
Financial planning was discussed with officers specifically with regards to the 
possibility of future budget cuts and how these would be managed by the 
authority. 
 
Members stressed the importance of ensuring that any potential risks or 
budgetary difficulties be identified at the earliest opportunity through regular 
monitoring.  
 
Members noted the difficulties in funding services such as adult social care 
due to the difficulties of predicting the level of service demand. Officers 
present commented that in circumstances like this must be made based on 
the best information available assumptions.  
 
RESOLVED - Note the assurances provided that the appropriate systems and 
procedures are in place to ensure that the Council delivers sound financial 
management and planning.  

25 Internal Audit Report  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report providing a summary of 
Internal Audit activity for the period 1st July to 31st August 2013 and 
highlighted the incidence of any significant control failings or weaknesses. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit was in attendance to answer any questions from 
Members. 
 
Members discussed credit card charges on transactions made with the 
Council whether these could be reduced by negotiation with the bank and 
credit card companies. 
 
Also considered was the closure of the ALMOs and transfer of their services 
back to the Council and the audit coverage that will take place following this.  
 
Discussion took place on leaving care payments and the perceived gap in 
policy and guidance for staff in this area. Members requested assurance that 
young people were no losing out because of any lack of policy or guidance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period 
covered by the report be noted. 
 
(Councillors P Graham and T Hanley left the meeting at 3:40pm during 
discussion of this item.) 

26 Report on the Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Review Letter 
2012/13  

 
The Chief Officer (Access and Performance) submitted a report which 
discussed the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter. It also 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 8th November, 2013 

 

summarised the Council’s complaints and LGO cases for the period 1 April 
2012 to 31 March 2013 and assessed the overall effectiveness of the 
Council’s approach to complaints. 
 
The Executive Officer Client and Customer Relations was in attendance to 
present the report and answer any questions from Members. 
 
Members noted that the Ombudsman’s report was not as detailed in previous 
years and that greater reliance was being placed on the complaints analysis 
undertaken by customer relations staff. 
 
Discussion took place on the effect the absorption of the ALMOs into the 
council might have on complaints with the hope that there will be a reduction. 
 
The large number of compliments received about council staff was noted by 
the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the supporting information providing external assurance 
as to the effectiveness of the Council’s approach to complaints be noted. 
 

27 Audited Statement of Accounts and the Value for Money Assessment 
2012/13  

 
The Principal Finance Manager presented a report The Deputy Chief 
Executive which required the Committee to approve the Council’s final audited 
Statement of Accounts and consider any material amendments recommended 
by the auditors. 
 
Mike McDonagh and Heather Garrett from KPMG were in attendance to 
discuss the report and answer Members questions. 
 
The report was welcomed by the Committee and Members congratulated 
financial management staff for their work in compiling the accounts. 
 
RESOLVED –   
 
(a) That the Committee Receive the report of the Council’s external 

auditors on the 2012/13 accounts and note that there are no audit 
amendments required to the Accounts; 

(b) That the final audited 2012/13 Statement of Accounts be approved and 
that the Chair acknowledge the approval on behalf of the Committee by 
signing the appropriate section within the Statement of Responsibilities 
on page 1 of the accounts; 

(c) That on the basis of assurances received, the Chair is asked to sign 
the management representation letter on behalf of the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee; and 

(d) That KPMG’s VFM conclusion that the Council has made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources be noted. 

28 Annual Governance Statement  



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 8th November, 2013 

 

 
The City Solicitor submitted a report presenting the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
The Head of Governance Services was in attendance to present the report 
and answer Members’ questions. 
 
Members considered the review of effectiveness of the council’s governance 
arrangements and the assurances received from lead officers, particularly  
those from Internal Audit and from the council’s appointed auditors KPMG.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That The Committee approve the attached Annual Governance 
Statement; and 

(b) That the Leader of Council, Chair of Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee, Chief Executive and Director of Resources be 
recommended to sign the document on behalf of the Council. 

 
29 Work Programme  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 
 
RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to note the forthcoming reports. 
 
 


